UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): May 16, 2019

HARROW HEALTH, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) **001-35814** (Commission File Number) **45-0567010** (IRS Employer Identification No.)

92130

(Zip Code)

12264 El Camino Real, Suite 350

San Diego, CA

(Address of principal executive offices)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (858) 704-4040

N/A

(Former name or former address if changed since last report.)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

[] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

[] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 8.01 Other Events.

In September 2017, Allergan USA, Inc. ("Allergan") filed a lawsuit in the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California (the "Lawsuit") against Harrow Health, Inc., f/k/a Imprimis Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (the "Company"), primarily claiming violations under the federal Lanham Act and California's Sherman Act. On May 15, 2019, during a federal jury trial to determine damages, Allergan requested damages of more than seven million two hundred thousand dollars (\$7,200,000) in lost profits and as much as fifty-four million dollars (\$54,000,000) in profit disgorgement connected to the Lawsuit. On May 16, 2019, the federal jury trial related to the Lawsuit concluded, and the jury found the Company was liable for lost profit damages in the amount of forty-eight thousand five hundred dollars (\$48,500) and zero dollars (\$0.00) for disgorged profits.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

HARROW HEALTH, INC.

Dated: May 17, 2019

By: /s/ Andrew R. Boll

Name: Andrew R. Boll Title: Chief Financial Officer